GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF INVESTMENT AND PUBLIC ASSET MANAGEMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1193
TO BE ANSWERED ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2020
Bhadrapada 28, 1942 (Saka)

Privatisation of BPCI,
1193. ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the privatisation of Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL);

(b) whether the Government hag fixed any timeline for completing the process of privatization and if so, the details thereof:

(c) the details of financial resylt of the company in the ]st quarter of the current financial year;

(d) whether the Government has considered the objection of the trade uniong against privatization and jf S0, the details thereof: and

(¢) whether the cooking gas subsidy will continye after the privatisation of BPCL and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) The Preliminary Information Memorandum (PIM) inviting Expression of Interest (Eol) for strategic disinvestment of Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL) has been published on 7" March, 2020, The last date for receipt of Eol has been extended tj]] 30" September, 2020,

(b) The transaction 1s expected to be completed in the current financial year,

(¢) Financial results of the BPCL for the Ist quarter of the current financial year are enclosed as Annexure-]. These results are also available on the website of BPCL gat htt s://www.bharat etroleum.com/ df/OurFinancial/results-62dfac. df.

(d) Representationg with regard to strategic disinvestment of CPSEs are received from varioys stakeholders including the employees’ union from time to time, which are duly examined and disposed of as per the extant disinvestment policy of the Government.

(e) The issue of continuation of cooking gas subsidy will be considered before inviting financial bids, taking into consideration the interests of LPG £4as customers of BPCI,.
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Regd. Office: Bharat Bhavan, 4

Bharat Petroleum Cerporation Limited
& 6, Currimbhoy Road, Ballard Estate, P.B.No.
CIN: LZ?IZDMHE.SSZGOSDGHSSI
Phone: 022 2271 3000 / 4000 Fax: 2271 3874 email id:
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2020

688, Mumbai - 400 001

info@bharatpetroleum.in Webme:www.hharatpetroieum.ln

(X in Crores)
Particulars Quarter Quarter Quarter Year
ended 30.06.2020 | ended 31.03.2020 ended 30.06.2018 | ended 31.03.2020
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited
A. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Income
I. Revenue from operations {Refer Note 3 ) 50,616.92 81,296.23 85,858.59 327,580.78
II. Other income i 593.31 1,156.76 538.45 3,081.33
1. Total Income () + 1) 51,210.23 82,452,99 86,398.04 330,662.09
V. Expenses
Cost of materials consurmead 9,238.46 27,889.00 28,801.63 113,229.30
Purchase of stock-in-trade 20,956.51 37,545.27 38,868.37 143,164.25
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and 427,29 (2,509.99) 1,611.56 (456.62)
work-in-progress
Excise Duty 11,831.87 12,304.79 9,541.65 43,197.83
Employee Benefits Expense 502.92 930.79 944.87 3,691.45
Finance costs 587.12 578.55 452.42 2,181.86
Depreciation and Amartization Expense 995.85 947.42 914.10 3,786.89
Other Expenses (Refer Note 4) 3,344.04 5,755 20 3.911.66 18,115.26
Total Expenses () 48,284.06 83,441.03 85,046.26 326,910.22
V. Profit/{loss) Befare Exceptional item & Tax {lil - 1v} 2,926.17 (988.04) 1,351.78 3,751.87
VI. Exceptional Item {Income)/Expense S 1,080.83 Sxe 1,080. 0.83
Vil. Profit/{loss) Before Tax (v-vi) 2,926.17 (2,068.87) 1,351.78 2 6?1 04
VIIl. Tax expense:(Refer Note 8]
1. Current Tax 497.00 {493.00) 280.00 201.00
2. Deferred Tax 353.00 (43?.32) 160.00 400.68
3.5hort/(Excess) provision of earlier years - 192.46 {163.34) (613.83)
Total Tax Expense {vin) 850.00 (?07.86_)__f 276,65 (12.15)
IX.Net Profit/(loss) for the period (VIi- Vi) 2,076.17 (1,361.01) 1,075.12 2,683.19
X. Other Comprehensive Income (o)
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss {5.11) {285.89) (141,10} (606.74)|
(b} Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified 12.07 17.49 44 56 108.75
to profit or loss E
Total Other Comprehensive Income (X) 633 (268.40) (96.54) (497.99)
XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the period {IX+X) 2,083.13 _(1,62841)[  97gsg 2,185.20
1. Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value 10 each) 1,966.88 1,966.88 1,966.88 1,966.88
[Refer Note 6)
XIl. Other Equity excluding revaluation reserves 31,247.50
XIV. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (X per share) (Face value 10.56 {6.92) 5.47 13.64
%10) {Not annualised) [Refer Note 6}
B. PHYSICAL PERFORMANCE
1. Refinery Thraughput (MMT) 5.14 8.39 7.45 3181
2. Market Sales {MMT) 7.53 10.73 11.11 43.10
3. Sales Growth (%) {32.22) (5.46) 1.28 0.07
4. Export Sales (M MT) 0.79 0.51 0.23 2.62

y,.,,.—-—""“"-“‘““‘“h-
SRS r%
(.w?p “o MUMBAI

ix( FR fxu
NGeos m*)&. ‘V


Notes to Standalone Financial Results:

e e e e b B
1. [ The market sales of the Corporation for the Quarter ended 30" June 2020 were lower at 7.53 MMT when

compared to 11.11 MMT achieved for the quarter ended 30" June 2019. Decrease js mainly in MS - Retai|
(-38.77%), HSD-Retail (-34.62%) ,ATF (-82.92%) and partly offset by increase in LPG {10.83%).

$0.39 per BBL (April - June 2019: $2.81 per BBL).

The Average Gross Refining Margin (GRM) of the Corporatign during the quarter ended 30" June 2020 js The Corporation has accounteqd tompensation towards sharing of under-recoveries on ssle of sensitive petroleum praducts of Nil by way of subsidy from Government of India for April-June 2020 (April - June 20109:

¥139.22 Crores) as Revenye from operations. Nil under-recovery has been absorbed by the Corporation on this account during the reported perjods.

Other Expense for the period April
2019, there was 3 foreign exchang

from Paid-up equit

ing from 25th March 2020
in India, had an impact on the business of the Corporation, Consequently fower demand for crude 0il and Petroleum products has impacted the prices and therefore refining marging globally, Since petreleum Products are covered under essential sery ces, the refining and marketing operations of the Corporation were continued during the lock down period,

During this Quarter, there was lower refinery throughput and revenue from Operations which was mainly due to lower demand of Petroleum products. with the gradual reopening of the economy, Corporation expects the refinery throughput and revenue from operations will improve and will be atnormal levels post COVID 19 impact and remova| of complete lockdown restrictions.

Management has assessed the potential impact of COVID 19 based on the current circumstances ang expects that there will be no significant impact on the continuity of operations of the Corporation, on useful life of the assets, on financial positien etc. on a long term basis.
8. | In pursuance to Section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 announced by Government of India through
Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019, the Corporation has an irrevocable option of shifting to a lower tax rate and simultaneously forgo certain tax incentives including loss of the accumulated MAT Credit. The Corporation continues to recognize the taxes on Income for the Quarter ending on 30 june 2020 as per the

10. | The above results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards {IND AS) as prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting |

principles generally accepted in India.
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The Audited Accounts for the year ended 3 1st March 2020 have been reviewed by the Comptroller and Auditor Generai of India under Section 143(6)

; 3. The Comptroller and Auditor Generaj of
' India under Section 143(6)(b) of the Companies Act, 2013 have no comments upon or supplement to the Auditors’ Report on the accounts.

" a — A
Figures relating to corres
to current period figures,

For and on be

If of the Board of Directors

W)
Place: Mumbai

N. Vijayago
Date: 13™ august 2020

Director inance)
DIN:=03621835
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Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited
Regd. OFfice: Bharat Bhavan, 4 & 8, Currimbhoy Road, Rallard Estzte, P.B.No. 688, Mumbal - 400 001
Ciny: DJZEDMH!.BizGOJODBS!i
Phone: 022 2271 3000 / 4000 Fax: 2271 3874 emallid; info@bharatpetraleum in Waebsire: www.bharatpetraleum.in
STATEMENT Of CONSOUDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNL 2020
1% In Crores)
Partieulars CZ::;::: Quarter Quarter Year
30.06.2020 ended 31.03.2020 | ended 30.06.2019 | ended 31.03.2020
L Uni Audited Unaudited Audited
A. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Income
!. Revenue from operations 81,829.50| 86,422 87| 329,797.16
II. Other income = 401 18 543.42 1924533
L. Tatal Income {1 + 1) 82,3076 86,956 29  331,726.49
1. Expenses )
Cost of materials zonsumed 19,510.84 30,056.17, 3137375 121,896.01
Purchase of stock-in-trade 18.094.51 3524083 35,435 85| 131,769 19
Changes in inventaries of finished goods, stock-in-trade and workan -progress E02.19 (3,035.42) 1,368.25 {1.073.07
Excise Duty 12,909.99, 12,831.77 10.087.48, 45,225, 28|
Employee Benefits Expence 1,003.48 1.010.22 1,027.56 4,020.51
Finance costs 691.13 639.48 566.08, 2,637.01
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 1.072.77 1.043.43 977.30, 4,080,098
Other Expenses [Refer Note 1) 3,528.02 5,306.78 4,137 44 19.610.24
Total Expenses {1v) 48,413.27] 84,142 38 84,974.41 328,165.24/
V. Profit from continuing operations betare share of profit of equity accounted investees and 3,03:.95 (1,911.60) 1,981 88 3,561.25
income tax (- w
V1. Share of profit of Bquity accounted investes tnet of income tax) 47.79 263 04 393.14 1,200.67|
VIl Exceptional Item {Income)/Expense g 1,310.35 - 1,310.35
VI, Profit fram continuing operations before income tax (Veviviy 3.080.75 (2.858.91) 237502 3,651.57
M. Yax expense: [Refer Note No. 4)
1. Current Tax 640.80 (484.43), 504.43 629 96
2. Deferred Tax 251,11 {831.48) 234,34 ({14.439)
3.5hort/(Excess) provision of earlier years - 176,61, [15_3._39_ (529.58)
Tolal Tax Expense {1x) 893.01 {1,139, 35)] 575,43 (14 21)
X. Prafit for the period {Vill.ix) LIB7.0¢ (1Eimse) 1,799.58 3,663.78)
XI. Other Coamprehensive Income [OCI)
{i} items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(2} Iterms tha: witt not be reclassified ta profit or lasc {15.98) (315.26) {140.€8) {€51.07),
[B}income tex related 1o items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 1471 2455 44,35 115.28
{ii) tems that will be reclassifigd to profit or lose
{a) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (1,336.7a) 476.35 362.14 1,119.63
Totat Other Comprehensive Income {x1) (1,338.01) 185.64 265.82 587.84
Xil. Total Comprehensive Income for the period {X+x1) 849.73 11,633.92)| 2.065.41 4,253.62
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the campany 2,035.35 (1,847.37) 1,623.75 3,055.36]
Non-Contraliing interests 152.35 27.81, 175.84 510.42
Profit for the pertod 2,187.74 {1,819.56) 1,799.59 2,665.78
Other Compreh Income attriby to:
Qwners of the company {1,335.00), 19368 265.67, 599.34
Non-Controling interests (3.01), {5.04) 0.15 (12,00
Other Comprehensive Income for the period [1,338.01) 185.64 26582 587.84
Total Comprehensive Income attributable o :
Owners of the company 700.39 (1653 69) 1.889.42 1.655.20
Non-Cantroliing interests 14934 19.77) 175,99 598.421
Total Comprehensive income for the perioy B49.73 11,633.92) 2,065.41 4,253.62
XIH. Paid up Equity Share Capital {Face vatue % 10 each] [Refer Nate 2) 1,966.88 1,966.98 1.966.28] 1,966.88
XIV. Other equity excluding revaluatian reserves 34,565.45
XV. Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (¥ per share| (Face valus ¥ 10} (Refer Note 2) {Not 10.35 9,39) 8.26] 15,53
annualised)
B, PHYSICAL PERFORMANCE
1. Refinery Throughput {(MIT) 6.49 10.08| 9.1% 33.30|
2. Market Sales (MMT) 7.61 10.75) 11.18) 43.35
3. Sales Growth (%) 131.93) [5.68) 154 06.14
4. Export Sales {MMT) 0.75 0.52 0.23] 2.66)
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Results:

Management has assessed the potential impact of COVID 19 based on the current circumstances angd expects that there will be no significant impact on the continuity of operations of the Group, on usefyl life of the T assets, on financial position etc. on 3 long term hasis.

In pursuance to Section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 announced hy Government of India through Taxation Laws {Amendment) Ordinance, 20183, Corporation has an irrevocahle option of shifting to a lower tax rate angd simu!taneousry forgo certain tax incentives including loss of the accumulated MAT Credit, The
| Corporation has not exercised this option in the current Period due to unutiliseqd MAT Credit available in the
| books. However, its Subsidiary Companies NRL & BGRL have adopted the option available under Section
115BAA of Income Tax Act, 1961,

S e
The above results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

The Audited Accounts for the year ended 315t March 20
Genera! of India under Section 143(6) of the Compani
India under Section 143(6)(b) of the Companies Act, 2013 have no comments Upon or supplement to the Auditors’ Report on the accounts,

Figures relating to corresponding periods have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to current period figures.

BPRL, through its step down subsidiary, has a share of 50% in the subscribed capital of IBV Brasil Petroleo Ltda. In accordance with the provisions applicable in the relevantjurisdiction, the financial results of IBV has

Figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2020 are the balancing figures between published audited figures in respect of the ful| financial year ended 31st March 2020 and the published year to date figures up to the
third quarter ended 31st December 2019,

The above Consolidated unaudited results of Bharat Petroteum Corporation Limited for the quarter ended 30" June

For and on behalf of the Board of Directars

\/\‘\’j‘/
Place: Mumbai N. Vijayagop

Date: 13* August 2020 Direc:.y?n/;ce)
T DIN: 03621835
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Bharat Petrolaum Corporation Limited
Regd. Office: Bharat Bhavan, 4 & 6, Currimbhoy Road, Ballard Estate, .B.No. 688, Mumbai - 400 001
CIN: L23220MH1552G01008931
Phone: 022 2271 3000 /4000 Fax: 2271 3874 email id: infu@bharatpetroleum.in Website: www.bharatpetroleum.in
(% In Crores)
CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT-WISE INFORMATION
Quarter Quarter Quarter Year ended
Sr. No. Particulars ended 30.06.2020] ended 31.03.2020 | ended 30.06.2019 31.03.2020
Unauditad Audited Unaudited Audited
1 [SEGMENT REVENUE
a) Cownstream Petroleum 50,896.41 B1,808.82 86,381.42 329,690.69
b) Exploration & Production of Hydrocarbons | 12,83 20.?&__ 31.45 106.47 |
Sub-Total 50,909.24 81,829.60 86,412.87 329,757.16
Less: Infer-Segment Revenue - - .
Net Revenue Fram Operations 50,809.24 81,829.60 86,412,87 329,797.16
2 JSEGMENT RESULTS
a) Profitf{loss) Before Tax, Other income and Finance costs
i) Downstream Petroleum 3,207.39 (2,543.79) 1,999.95 3,653.10
ii) Exploration & Production of Hydrocarbons (20.29) (389.84) 4,55 {694.52)
SR L. |
Sub-Total of (a) 3,187.10 (2,933.63) 2,004.54 2,958.58
b) Finance costs 691.13 689.48 566.08 2,637.01
¢) Other Un-allocable Expenditure Net off Income (584,78} {664.20) i (936.56), (3,330.00)
Profit/(loss) Before Tax (a-b-c) 3,080.75 {2,958.91) 2,375.02 3,651.57
3 |Segment Assets
a) Downstream Petroleum 119,808.03 117,053.89 114,567.82 117,053.89
b} Exploration & Production of Hydrocarbons 22,303.75 22,300.21 18,435.61 22,300.21
<) Others {Unaliocated -Corporate) 11,861.49 11,509.45 12,509.63 11,509.46
Total 153,973.27 150,863.56 145,513.06 150,863 56
4 [Segment Liabilities
a) Downstream Petroleum 44,244.15 42,276.18 44,624.65 42,276.18
b) Exploration & Praduction of Hydrocarbans 452.69 277.88 187.40 277.88
c) Others (Unallocated - Corporate) 69,835.92 69,720.84 57,809.49 69,720.84
Total 114[536.?5 112,274.90 102,621.54 112,274.90
5 |(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)
a) Downstream Patroleum 75,563.88 4,7771.71 69,943.17 74,7771.71
b) Exploration & Production of Hydracarbons 21,851.06 22,022.33 18,2481 2202233
¢ Others (Unailocated - Carporate) (57,978.43) (58,211.38) (45,299.86) (58,211.28)
Total 39,436.51 38,588.66 42,891.52 38,588.66
Notes:
1.|The group is engaged in the following business segments:
a} Downstream petroleumn i.e. Refining and Marxeting of Petraleum Froducts,
b) Exploration and Production of Hydrocarbons (E & » Segment).
Segments have been identified taking into account the nature of activities and the nature of risks and returns,
2.1Segment Revenue comprises of Turnover, Subsidy received fram the Government of India and Cther Operating Revenues.
3.|Figures relating to Lorresponding pericd of the previous year have been ‘egrouped wherever necessary.
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